CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

TO: Planning and Building Director DATE: October 14, 2020
FROM: Steven Ayers, Principal Planner

SUBJECT: Development Plan Review 20-01 — Orange County Sanitation District (OCSD)
Headquarters Building

Location:

An approximate 5.2-acre property located east of Bandilier Circle, north of Ellis Avenue, and west
of Pacific Street that includes the following existing properties:

18484 Bandilier Circle — APN 156-163-06

18475 Pacific Street — APN 156-163-08

18410 Bandilier Circle — APN 156-163-10

18368 Bandilier Circle — APN 156-163-11

18429 Pacific Street — APN 156-163-09

Zoning

SP — Specific Plan. Fountain Valley Crossings Specific Plan (FVCSP), Mixed Industry District

Proposal:

OCSD has submitted a request for the development of a three story, 109,914 square foot
headquarters building, site improvements, and pedestrian bridge spanning Ellis Avenue.

The proposal necessitates several entittement actions involving hearings by the Planning
Director, Planning Commission, and the City Council. Development Plan Review 20-01 is the first
of three required hearings on the proposal and considers the physical structure and site
improvements themselves. This hearing will also consider a request for three deviations to
requirements of the FVCSP for the maximum building length (a 2% deviation - 203’11 ¥4”
proposed instead of the maximum 200’), street facade composition (a 5.5% deviation — 18.9%
window openings proposed instead of the minimum 20%), and parking requirements (a 5%
deviation — 261 spaces proposed instead of the 275 required). An Addendum to the FVCSP Final
Environmental Impact Report stating that no new or substantially more severe significant impacts
would occur as a result of the proposed headquarters building will also be considered for
recommendation to the Planning Commission and City Council.

Code Requirement:
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Pursuant to Section 2.0.5.C.1.c of the FVCSP, a Development Plan Review Hearing shall be
required for any project within the Plan area for new development that includes primary and
accessory structures. Additionally, pursuant to Section 2.0.5.F of the FVCSP, deviations from the
Development Standards of the Specific Plan may be granted at the time of Development Plan
Review for special circumstances and/or unique features when, in the opinion of the Planning
Director, significantly greater benefits from the project can be provided than would occur if all the
minimum requirements were met. Deviation requests of up to twenty percent (20%) of any single
standard may be considered by the Planning Director.

Discussion:

OCSD has submitted a request for the construction of a 109,914 square foot Headquarters
Building located east of Bandilier Circle, north of Ellis Avenue, and west of Pacific Street
(Attachment #1). The new Headquarters Building will replace five existing buildings located within
the FVCSP.

The use of the new building will be an administrative office including boardroom facilities for civic
events and exhibit/touring facilities for educational functions. This use is classified as a Workplace
— Professional Services use in the Mixed Industry District of the FVCSP and is permitted by-right.
The new building will accommodate a civic-scaled lobby housing the Board Room/Multipurpose
Room, a public exhibit displaying the history and values of OCSD as a kick-off for public tours and
events, and the administrative offices for the sanitation district. Approximately 228 employees
would be relocated from OCSD'’s Plant No. 1, which is located south of Ellis Avenue, to the new
Administrative Headquarters Building. The grounds of the Administrative Headquarters Building
will include parking, a public entrance plaza, an exhibit plaza, and a private landscaped employee
courtyard.

A proposed private pedestrian bridge will be a painted steel, open-air structure spanning Ellis
Avenue from the new building to inside the secure perimeter of OCSD’s Plant 1. The bridge will
provide a secure and safe pathway for employees, guided tour visitors, and select utilities to cross
Ellis Avenue and directly access OCSD’s Plant 1. The plant side of the bridge landing (south end)
will include stairs and an elevator. The bridge is not part of the Development Plan Review and is
included to provide a complete picture of the project. The City Council will consider a Code
Amendment, Development Agreement, and the bridge at a future meeting.

The proposed Headquarters Building will be three stories and 65 feet tall (48 feet tall with an
additional 17 feet parapet for rooftop screening). The building will provide 43,166 square feet on
the first level, 33,915 square feet on the second level, and 32,833 square feet on the third level.

The project includes 261 onsite parking spaces for employees and visitors, a building footprint of
43,100 square feet (19.1% of the property), hardscape comprising of an on-site parking lot and
sidewalks totaling 126,600 square feet (55.8% of the property), and landscaping totaling 57,100
square feet (25.1% of the property). The parking lot landscaping, drive-aisles, and parking
dimensions were designed to meet the minimum dimensions required by the FVCSP. Both
unsheltered and sheltered (under a photovoltaic canopy) parking will be available in the on-site
parking lot. Parking will be accessed from one driveway on Bandilier Circle and two driveways on
Pacific Street.

Architecturally, the building will provide an innovate modern design that meets the requirements of
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the FVCSP and the architectural desires of OCSD. The exterior facade includes glass unitized
curtain walls, a louvered aluminum blade baguette solar shading system with architectural
exposed structural steel on the south side of the building, a terra cotta dark panel construction
with a louvered aluminum blade baguette shading on the boardroom elevations, a metal panel at
the entry portal to the building, corrugated/perforated metal screening material at the rooftop
mechanical areas, a metal cable roof guardrail along the parapet of the building, and a single ply
welded membrane roofing system. A stainless steel wire mesh system will be utilized on the
pedestrian bridge. A complete list of all exterior materials can be found in the project description
letter (Attachment #2) to this report and shown on the plans (Attachment # 1). Minimal signage will
be provided in two locations: at the entrance canopy on the north plaza and with pin-mounted
letters on the south facade of the boardroom.

Exterior lighting will be provided at the building predicated on dark-sky design principles to
minimize glare, reduce light trespass, and minimize light intrusion in the night sky. While the
bridge will be part of the City Council’s consideration, lighting will be provided on the pedestrian
bridge at an average illuminance of 6.3 footcandles (fc) when the lights are on a full output. The
lighting design of the pedestrian bridge will provide the necessary light levels for safe egress to
and from the bridge while also minimizing glare to the oncoming traffic. The luminaries on the
pedestrian bridge will provide precise optics, which reduce glare to a glare rating of “0”
according to the llluminating Engineering Society (IES) of North America. Additionally, the
luminaires are dimmable so the light level can be adjusted to respond to the specific conditions
in the immediate surroundings throughout the year. Lastly, the luminaires will be placed in the
center of the bridge ceiling to provide light to the pedestrian bridge pathway, Because of this,
and because the luminaire’s light source is recessed up in the luminaire housing, there will be
very limited view of the luminaire lens by passing cars and very little light will transmit from the
bridge down onto the road surface.

On-site parking will be provided for employees and visitors in the surface parking lot located on
the north side of the building. Groups touring the facility will arrive by bus or van and be dropped
off at the designated bus boarding area to the north of the building. The bus or vans will then
leave the Headquarters site and drive to OCSD’s Plant 1 to park and await the completion of the
tour. The guided tour groups will gather in the Headquarters building for the tour and walk to
OCSD’s Plant 1 via the pedestrian bridge. Once the tour has commenced, the touring groups will
be picked up by their bus on OCSD’s Plant 1.

Project Entitlements:

The following table, Table 1: Entittement Summary, provides a list of entitlements required to
process the project and the review authority. The review authority varies depending on the
entitlement.

Table 1: Entitlement Summary

Entitlement Review Authority
Lot Line Adjustment 19-01 Subdivision Review Committee — approved
by Subdivision Committee 9/12/19
Lot Line Adjustment 19-02 Subdivision Review Committee - approved
by Subdivision Committee 11/21/19
Development Plan Review 20-01 Development Plan Review Meeting -
Planning Director
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Deviations to FVCSP  for
Development Plan Review 20-01

Development Plan Review Meeting —
Planning Director

Variance 332 Planning Commission

Vacation of Easement City Councill
Code Amendment 20-09 City Council
Development Agreement and City Council

Pedestrian Bridge

Development Plan Review 20-01

A Development Plan Review is required for any project within the FVCSP area for new
development, which includes primary and accessory structures pursuant to FVCSP Section
2.0.5.C.1.c. The project includes the construction of a new 109,914 square foot Headquarters
Building for OCSD. The building will be located at the southern portion of the project site with the
on-site surface parking lot located at the norther portion of the site. As required by the FVCSP, the
building will be orientated along the front setback of Ellis Avenue and will be located 152" from the
southern property line. The project will be built 15°2” from the corner of Ellis Avenue and Pacific
Street, which is within the minimum and maximum setback requirements of the FVCSP of 15 feet
and 25 feet. Vehicular access will be provided via two curb cuts along both Pacific Street and one
curb cut along Bandilier Circle with no vehicular access directly onto Ellis Avenue.

The project will also include a pedestrian bridge that will allow employees and touring guests to
cross over Ellis Avenue from OCSD’s Plant 1 to the project site without impacting the public right-
of-way of Ellis Avenue. The bridge will span from the second level of the proposed building on the
north side of Ellis Avenue to a new stairway and elevator structure on OCSD’s Plant 1 property on
the south side of Ellis Avenue. The bridge will be installed at a height of 19 feet above the Ellis
Avenue right-of-way, which has been certified as adequate and safe by the City Engineer. The
bridge will not interfere or alter existing landscaping, streetscape amenities, or existing pedestrian
activity on the sidewalks. The bridge is not part of the Development Plan Review and is included
to provide a complete picture of the project. The City Council will consider a Code Amendment,
Development Agreement, and the bridge at a future meeting

The project is located within the Mixed Industry District of the FVCSP and will comply with the
following development standards found in the FVCSP Section 2.1.5:

Table 2: Standards Compliance

Standard Required Provided
Use Workplace - Workplace -
Professional Services Professional Services
Height 4 stories maximum 3 stories
Front Setback Min 15 feet / Max 25 feet Ellis Avenue — 152"

Pacific Street — 23'3"
Bandilier Circle — 21’3

Side Setback Min 10 feet No side yard — Project
complies

Rear Setback Min 10 feet Approximately 240 feet

Frontage Coverage on Min 50% 58.2 %

Ellis Avenue

Build to Corner at Ellis

Required between min.

Complies with 152"
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Avenue and Pacific
Street

15 foot setback and max.
25 foot setback

sethack

Street Improvements

Required

8 foot wide continuous
sidewalk along Bandilier
Circle, Ellis Avenue,
and Pacific Street with
pedestrian lighting

Maximum Block Size

3,000 feet

2,203 feet existing

Minimum Public Open
Space

10,991 square feet

11,634 square feet

Private Open Space

Not required for a
nonresidential project

9,139 square feet

Setback Area
Landscaping — Perimeter
Block

1 tree / 40 feet

1tree /112" - 36'6"

Setback Area
Landscaping — Interior
Block

1 tree / 30 feet

1tree /13'10" - 27'10"

Parking Lot Type

Surface lot-side

Complies

Street Fagade Top along
Pacific Street

Required — Horizontal
Articulation

Complies with
articulation along
Pacific Street

Street  facade  wall
composition along Ellis
Avenue

Required — 20% window
openings

Complies with 98.2%
openings

Side and Rear Facade
Base and Top

Required - integral
color/material change of
base and top

Complies

Rooftop Screening

Required — minimum 10’

Complies with 22'4”

rooftop equipment setback
setback with screening
Signage Regulations Required — 1 Subject to separate

sign/frontage with sq. ft.
at 1.5 times frontage

administrative sign
review

In addition to complying with the development standards listed above, the project will be designed
to achieve United States Green Building Council Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design
(LEED) Platinum Certification. This means that the project will meet Green building requirements
for energy, construction materials, and mechanical equipment and screening. Also, the project will
meet Green site treatments including water conservation and quality, storm water management,
and energy conservation requirements.

Deviations to FVCSP

The project will comply with three other development standards found in the FVCSP with the
approval of Deviations approved by the Planning Director. Per FVCSP 2.0.5.F, Deviations may be
requested by an applicant in the amount less than 20% of a standard requirement of the FVCSP.
The requests from OCSD include deviations to the maximum building length, the minimum street
facade composition, and parking. Deviations from the Development Standards of the Specific Plan
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may be granted at the time of Development Plan Review for special circumstances and/or unique
features when, in the opinion of the Planning Director, significantly greater benefits from the
project can be provided than would occur if all the minimum requirements were met. Also,
additional benefits that may make a project eligible for consideration include, but are not limited to,
unique or innovative designs, more or higher quality public open space, additional public
improvements, and the use of energy conservation or green building technology.

1.

Deviation number 1 is a requested deviation to the building length along Ellis Avenue. Per
FVCSP Section 2.3.3.B.1, new buildings shall not exceed the specified maximum length as
specified for each District in Section 2.1 — Development Standard. The maximum building
length in the Mixed Industry District of the FVCSP is 200 feet. The proposed OCSD
Headquarters Building has provided a building length along Ellis Avenue of 203’ 11 %4 ",
which equals a deviation of 2%.

Deviation number 2 is a requested deviation to the street facade composition along Pacific
Street. Per FVCSP Section 2.8.1.B.4.a, at street-facing facades, the proportion of window
openings shall be a minimum of 20% of the vertical wall area between the ground (finish
grade) and the top of the uppermost floor (the percentage does not include parapet
height). This standard is required in the Mixed Industry District of the FVCSP. As designed,
the street fagade composition is proposed at 18.9%, which equals a deviation of 5.5%.

Deviation number 3 is a requested deviation to the parking requirement. Per FVCSP
Section 2.7.1 the parking requirement for a Workplace Professional (office) use is 3.5
minimum spaces per 1,000 gross square feet. OCSD has requested to amend this
requirement to 2.5 minimum spaces per 1,000 gross square feet as a part of Code
Amendment 20-09 (CA), which is a part of OCSD’s requested entitlements for this project.
This requested deviation would be a request to deviate from the proposed CA of a
minimum 2.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet and would be contingent upon approval of the
requested CA. Without the CA, the parking requirement would be 385 parking spaces.
With the CA, the parking requirement would be 275 parking spaces. This deviation would
be a request of 14 parking spaces (275 spaces — 14 spaces = 261 spaces) which is a
deviation from the CA of 5%.

Dues to the following special circumstances and unique features, and because significantly
greater benefits from the project can be provided, Staff supports these deviation requests due to
the following reasons:

1.

Special circumstances — The property has a special circumstance in having three street
frontages of Bandilier Circle, Ellis Avenue, and Pacific Street where other properties in the
FVCSP would typically have one to two street frontages. There are no provisions in the
FVCSP that address such a property with three street frontages. This makes it difficult for
the project to meet every development standard outlined in the FVCSP. The deviation in
the maximum building length is negligible at 3’ 11 ¥ and won’t be discernable to the
general public. Additionally, the limitation of window openings on the east side of the
building facing Pacific Street is due to the design of the building and location of stairways
on the east side of the building. Lastly, the design and location of the project, landscaping
requirements, and setbacks, along with the Southern California Edison Easement that
extends east and west along the north side of the proposed building that splits the usable
area of the property, limits the amount of on-site parking that can be provided. The
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deviation will allow the project to be constructed with a shortfall of 14 parking spaces from
the proposed CA.

2. The unique and innovative building design. The project will employ an innovate modern
design that both meets the requirements of the FVCSP as well as the architectural desires
of OCSD including:

a. Glass unitized curtain walls
b. A louvered aluminum blade baguette solar shading system with architectural
exposed structural steel on the south side of the building

A terra cotta dark panel construction with a louvered aluminum blade baguette

shading on the boardroom elevations

A metal panel at the entry portal to the building

Corrugated/perforated metal screening material at the rooftop mechanical areas

A metal cable roof guardrail along the parapet of the building

A single ply welded membrane roofing system

Stainless steel wire mesh along the pedestrian bridge.

3. The entry plaza public open space will serve as a gathering place complete with seating
areas, landscaping and access to the main entry, onsite parking lot, and the public right-of-
way. OCSD educational exhibits are planned to be located inside the main entry lobby off
Bandilier Circle. The educations exhibit design will follow after the construction of the
building.

4.  The additional public open space provided with the project (11,634 square feet when the

minimum required is 10,991 square feet).

The additional 9,139 square feet of private open space when none is required.

The proposed public improvements provided with this project that include eight foot wide

sidewalks and new street and pedestrian lighting.

7. The building would be designed to achieve United States Green Building Council
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Platinum Certification.

8.  Similar to the Hyundai headquarters building on the north side of the 405 Freeway, the
proposed project will allow a signature building in the City and one befitting one of Orange
County’s critical infrastructure operations and the future direction of the FVCSP. The end
result will be a distinctive campus.

o

Sae~oo

oo

Traffic Analysis

To study traffic access to and from the project site, a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) was prepared to
evaluate the three unsignalized intersections of Mt. Langley Street/Ellis Avenue, Bandilier
Circle/Ellis Avenue, and Pacific Street/Ellis Avenue to determine the feasibility of, need for, and
appropriate location for a traffic signal (Attachment #3). The analysis looked at two possible
alternatives: (1) the installation of a traffic signal at Bandilier Circle/Ellis Avenue, and (2) the
installation of a traffic signal at Mt. Langley/Ellis Avenue. In consultation with the Public Works
department and in consideration of freeway stacking, it was determined that a traffic signal was
not necessary at this time and is therefore is not a required off-site improvement for the OCSD
project.

Lastly, per the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), a Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT)
Analysis was completed as a part of the TIA and found that the proposed project would not result
in any new or additional vehicle miles than what is currently occurring in the area. Because , the
projectis located across Ellis Avenue and within the same VMT zone as OCSD’s Plant No. 1, and
OCSD will not be hiring any additional staff for the new HQ building, the amount of distance of
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vehicle travel will be unchanged. Therefore, the proposed project is screened from the
requirement for a VMT analysis and is presumed to have a less-than-significant transportation
impact.

Additional Entitlements Subject to Subsequent Hearings

Requests for other entitlements not being reviewed at this time through the Development Plan
Review process include Lot Line Adjustment 19-01 and 19-02, Variance 332, a Vacation of
Easement, Code Amendment 20-09, pedestrian bridge, and a Development Agreement. The
Development Plan Review and Deviations are contingent upon approval of these additional
entitlements from the Planning Commission and the City Council.

The requested lot line adjustments (LLA) were processed last year and reviewed by the City’'s
Subdivision Review Committee pursuant to FVMC 21.76. LLA No. 19-01 was initiated to complete
a LLA that was initiated, but never completed, by the previous owner of the properties located at
18484 Bandilier Circle and 18475 Pacific Street. OCSD submitted a request under LLA 19-01 to
complete this request so the two properties could be merged into one. OCSD then initiated LLA
19-02 to complete the merger of the rest of the parcels in the project (156-163-06, 156-163-08,
156-163-10, 156-163-11, and 156-163-09) so the proposed project would be completely under
one property when complete.

LLA 19-01 was reviewed by the Subdivision Committee on September 12, 2019 and approved.
LLA 19-02 was reviewed by the Subdivision Committee on November 21, 2019 and approved.
Both LLA’s were approved subject to the conditions that the existing buildings be demolished
under an approved demolition permit and that the LLA’s were contingent upon approval of the
projects Development Plan Review.

Variance 332 is a request to deviate more than 20% to the development standards listed in the
FVCSP including the following (see Variance Requests below). Variance 332 will be reviewed by
the Planning Commission at a tentative date of October 28, 2020.

Variance Requests

e Variance #1 — Frontage Coverage (Pacific Street) seeks variance for a reduction in the
minimum amount of required building frontage coverage (FVCSP Section 2.4.6.B.1) along
the Pacific Street property line. This is a variance for the reduction in the minimum amount
of required building frontage coverage along the Pacific Street property line. The minimum
required per the FVCSP is 50% coverage and the proposed design is for 32.2% coverage.

e Variance #2 — Frontage Coverage (Bandilier Circle) seeks variance for a reduction in the
minimum amount of required building frontage coverage (FVCSP Section 2.4.6.B.1) along
the Bandilier Circle property line. This is a variance for the reduction in the minimum
amount of required building frontage coverage along the Pacific Street property line. The
minimum required per the FVCSP is 50% coverage and the proposed design is for 22.8%
coverage.

e Variance #3 — Build-To-Corner (Ellis Avenue/Bandilier Circle) seeks a variance to only be
sited within one (1) of the two (2) Build-to-Corner conditions (FVCSP Section 2.4.8.B)
present on the project site. This is a variance request to provide a project with the build-to-
corner at only one of the front corners of the property (at Ellis Avenue and Pacific Street)
and not the other front corner (Ellis Avenue and Bandilier Circle).

e Variance #4 — Parking Count (NOT USED- WITHDRAWN)
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Variance #5 — Curb Cuts & Driveways (Pacific Street) seeks a variance to permit a second
two-lane curb cut along the Pacific Street frontage (FVCSP Section 2.7.3.A.2.a). Per the
FVCSP, the maximum number of driveways/curb cuts associated with a single building are
one (1) two-lane curb cut or two (2) one-lane curb cuts per street frontage. The project will
provide two two-lane curb cuts on Pacific Street.

Variance #6 — Street Facade Base (Pacific Street) seeks a variance for a noncompliance
for the Pacific Street base fagade requirement (FVCSP Section 2.8.1.B.2.a.ii). The FVCSP
requires a substantial horizontal articulation at the base of the street and public space
facades shall be applied to form a base treatment on buildings between the finish grade
the top of the first floor. The project will not comply with this development standard.
Variance #7 — Street Facade Base (Ellis Avenue) seeks a variance for a noncompliance
for the Ellis Avenue street base fagade requirement (FVCSP Section 2.8.1.B.2.a.ii). The
FVCSP requires a substantial horizontal articulation at the base of the street and public
space facades shall be applied to form a base treatment on buildings between the finish
grade the top of the first floor. The project will not comply with this development standard.
Variance #8 — Street Facade Base (Bandilier Circle) seeks a variance for a non-
compliance for the Bandilier Circle street base facade requirement (FVCSP Section
2.8.1.B.2.a.ii). The FVCSP requires a substantial horizontal articulation at the base of the
street and public space facades shall be applied to form a base treatment on buildings
between the finish grade the top of the first floor. The project will not comply with this
development standard.

Variance #9 — Street Facade Top (Pacific Street, Bandilier Circle and Ellis Avenue — Board
Room Volume, Ellis Avenue) seeks a variance for a noncompliance for the Pacific Street,
Bandilier Circle and Ellis Avenue street facade top requirement (FVCSP Section
2.8.1.B.3.a.). The FVCSP requires a substantial horizontal articulation of street and public
space facades shall be applied at the top of the uppermost floor of the fagade to form a
facade top treatment on buildings. The project's Board Room will not comply with this
development standard.

Variance #10 —Street Facade Wall Composition on Bandilier Circle (FVCSP Section
2.8.1.B.4) seeks a variance for a reduction in the minimum percentage of window openings
within the Bandilier Circle street-facing fagade (FVCSP Section 2.8.1.B.4.a). The FVCSP
requires that the proportion of window openings at street-facing facades to be a minimum
of twenty (20) percent of the vertical wall area between the ground (finished grade) and the
top of the uppermost floor (the percentage does not include parapet height). The project
will provide 11.7% window openings along Bandilier Circle.

Vacation of Easement

The proposed vacation of easement is for a remnant street easement located between Parcel 5
(APN 156-163-11), Parcel 6 (APN 156-163-10), and Parcel 9 (APN 156-163-09 located near the
end of the cul-de-sac of Bandilier Circle. The review of this easement vacation will be reviewed by
the Planning Commission at a tentative date of October 28, 2020 and by the City Council at a
tentative date of November 17, 2020.

Code Amendment 20-09

The applicant has applied for a code amendment to the FVCSP to amend three sections of the
code. The first amendment will eliminate the special public open space requirement and all related
references from the FVCSP. The second amendment will reduce parking regulations for
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workplace-professional uses from 3.5 spaces/1,000 gross square feet to 2.5 spaces/1,000 gross
square feet. The third amendment will add a section to the FVCSP to allow for skyway pedestrian
bridges in certain circumstances. Code Amendment 20-09 will be reviewed by the Planning
Commission at a tentative date of October 28, 2020 and by the City Council at a tentative date of
November 17, 2020.

Bridge and Development Agreement

Lastly, the applicant has applied for a Development Agreement for the project that outlines city
approvals and payment for the loss of local property tax revenues that will be incurred with OCSD
occupying property within the FVCSP. The Development Agreement will be reviewed by the
Planning Commission at a tentative date of October 28, 2020 and by the City Council at a
tentative date of November 17, 2020. The bridge has been described in this report but will be
acted upon by the City Council in conjunction with the Development Agreement.

Findings for DPR 20-01

Per Section 2.0.5.A, The Planning Director has the authority to approve, conditionally approve, or
deny a Development Plan, and to refer an application to the Planning Commission if determined to
be necessary. In order to approve a Development Plan Review application, the Planning Director
shall make the following findings.

1. The project is consistent with the City’s General Plan and all applicable requirements of
the Fountain Valley City Code.

The General Plan designation is Specific Plan, which accommodates a mixture of office,
light industrial, and retail development in an integrated setting. Administrative offices,
corporate headquarters, and research and development, as would occur in the proposed
OCSD project, are permitted uses in this location. As discussed above, the proposed
development meets the majority of requirements of the FVCSP except for the noted
variances and code amendments, which, if approved, would bring the project into
compliance with the provisions of the FVCSP. As noted, the approval of the Development
Plan Review and Deviations are contingent upon approval of the proposed Variance, Code
Amendment, Easement Vacation, and Development Agreement by the Planning
Commission and City Council. The deviations are permitted as part of the FVCSP to
provide some flexibility and are thus considered consistent with the Plan’s standards. The
project will maintain and enhance high quality development throughout the city by
encouraging variety, quality, consistency, and innovation in land use practice and by
promoting quality commercial development (General Plan Goal/Policy 2.1.2 and 2.1.3).
Architecturally, the building will provide an innovative modern design that meets the
requirements of the FVCSP and the architectural desires of OCSD. The project will allow a
signature building in the City and one befitting one of Orange County's critical
infrastructure operations and the future direction of the FVCSP. The project will improve
the public access with an eight foot wide sidewalk around the street perimeter of the
project complete with pedestrian lighting. The end result will be a distinctive campus that
will be designed to achieve LEED Platinum Certification that meets Green building
requirements for energy, construction materials, and mechanical equipment and
screening. Also, the project will meet Green site treatments including water conservation
and quality, storm water management, and energy conservation requirements. The project
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will help the area transition from primarily older industrial and manufacturing uses to high-
value developments.

2. The project will not be detrimental to the general welfare of persons working or residing in
the vicinity nor detrimental to the value of the property and improvements in the
neighborhood.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the general welfare to persons
working within the vicinity nor be detrimental to the value of property and improvements in
the neighborhood. The proposed development replaces older, tilt-up industrial buildings
with a distinctively designed building that enhances the adjacent property values and
provides new improvements to the neighborhood such as street landscaping, pedestrian
scale lighting, and wider sidewalks that contribute to a safer and more enjoyable
pedestrian circulation.

3. The project will not adversely affect the Circulation Plan of this Specific Plan.

The project is in full compliance of the required streetscape and sidewalk improvements,
which will improve the pedestrian circulation plan of the existing neighborhood. The project
includes the addition of an eight foot wide sidewalk around the street perimeter of the
project complete with pedestrian lighting. A Traffic analysis has been performed and the
no off-site improvements are necessary. Additionally, the pedestrian bridge that will be
acted on by the City Council will span across the public right-of-way to connect the project
to OCSD’s Plant 1 to allow efficiencies and minimize pedestrian crossings of public
streets.

4. The project complies with the applicable provisions of the Fountain Valley Crossings
Specific Plan and other applicable regulations.

The proposed development complies with the majority of applicable provisions of the
FVCSP except for the noted variances and code amendments, which, if approved, would
bring the project into compliance with the provisions of the FVCSP. Also, the project is
designed to meet the requirements of state and local building, energy and development
codes. Due to unique site conditions and constraints noted above, the project is requesting
deviations, a variance, and a code amendment to bring the project into compliance with
the provisions of the FVCSP. Therefore, the approval of the projects Development Plan
Review and Deviations is contingent upon approval of the proposed Variance, Code
Amendment, Easement Vacation, and Development Agreement by the Planning
Commission and City Council.

With Conditions of Approval outlined in Attachment #5 to this Staff Report, staff supports the
applicant’s request.

Environmental Clearance:

The Environmental Impact Report (EIR) prepared for the Fountain Valley Crossings Specific Plan
and was certified by the City Council on January 23, 2018. For reference, the Final EIR can be
accessed at https://www.fountainvalley.org/1278/Fountain-Valley-Crossings.
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An Addendum to the EIR has been prepared (Attachment #4) to identify whether the proposed
revisions would result in any new significant impacts (CEQA Guidelines Section 15162).

Through the Addendum, it was determined that no new or substantially more severe significant
impacts would occur as a result of the proposed changes. None of the conditions described in
CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 requiring the preparation of a subsequent EIR or CEQA
Guidelines Section 15163 requiring preparation of a supplemental EIR have occurred. This
Addendum to the adopted EIR is an appropriate level of environmental review for the project
revisions, as identified in CEQA Guidelines Section 15164.

Notice Furnished:

Due notice of the public hearing on October 14, 2020, conducted in the City Council Chambers at
City Hall, 10200 Slater Avenue, Fountain Valley, was given as required by the Fountain Valley
Municipal Code. Public hearing notices were mailed to all property owners and commercial
tenants within 500 feet of the subject property. The item was published in the Fountain Valley View
and notices were posted at City Hall and the Recreation Center.

Alternatives:

1. Recommend approval of the Addendum to the FVCSP EIR in accordance with the CEQA
and approve Development Review 20-09 with Deviations to standards of the FVCSP for
maximum building length (a 2% deviation - 203’11 %" proposed instead of the maximum
200), street facade composition (a 5.5% deviation — 18.9% window openings proposed
instead of the minimum 20%), and parking requirements (a 5% deviation — 261 spaces
proposed instead of the 275 required) per the Conditions of Approval outlined in
Attachment #5 of this Staff Report contingent upon Planning Commission and City Council
actions on Variance 332, Code Amendment No. 20-09, the Vacation of Easement,
Development Agreement, pedestrian bridge and Addendum.

2. Deny the request.
3. Continue this request for additional information.

Recommended Action:

Staff recommends that the Planning and Building Department Director select Alternative #1:
Recommend approval of the Addendum to the FVCSP EIR in accordance with CEQA and
approve Development Review 20-09 with Deviations to standards of the FVCSP for maximum
building length (a 2% deviation - 203’11 ¥4” proposed instead of the maximum 200’), street facade
composition (a 5.5% deviation — 18.9% window openings proposed instead of the minimum 20%),
and parking requirements (a 5% deviation — 261 spaces proposed instead of the 275 required)
per the Conditions of Approval outlined in Attachment #5 of this Staff Report contingent upon
Planning Commission and City Council actions on Variance 332, Code Amendment No. 20-09, the
Vacation of Easement, Development Agreement, pedestrian bridge and Addendum.

Prepared By: Steven Ayers, Principal Planner
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Attachment 1: Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Floor Plan, Elevations

Attachment 2: Project Description Letter

Attachment 3: Traffic Impact Analysis

Attachment 4: Addendum to the FVCSP EIR

Attachment 5: Conditions of Approval for DPR 20-01 and Deviations to FVCSP
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1 \ 2 3 \ 4 \ 5 6
N PROJECT INFORMATION ZONING COMPLIANCE CHART (FOUNTAIN VALLEY CROSSINGS SPECIFIC PLAN )
/ N ZONING SECTION ITEM REQUIRED/PERMITTED PROPOSED/ACTUAL REMARKS
A '
/ \\ ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S) 2.1 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
/ \ 156-163-06, 156-163-08, 156-163-09, 156-163-010, 156-163-11 215 MIXED INDUSTRY DISTRICT
N LEGAL DESCRIPTION 2.2 BUILDING USE REGULATIONS
y N PARCELS 5,6,7,8, AND 9, IN THE CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY, AS PER MAP 521 USE TYPES
/ N ?IEE?:I(Q)?JIIE\I[%:(NREI;E%%};S%;@EE)(%f\lsecéFCPoAURl\fTE{L L\ZA:PS, IN'THE OFFICE OF C.1 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PERMITTED COMPLIES
. S SEEURENGH J 2.2.2 SPECIAL RETAIL CONFIGURATION N/A
& N 2.3 BUILDING SCALE REGULATIONS
5 N 3-STORIES MIXED USE 1-HR SEPARATED GROUP B AND A-3 OCCUPANCIES
& N 2.3.1 BUILDING HEIGHT MIN 1/ MAX 4 STORIES 3 STORIES OFFICE WINGS = 3 STORIES, LOBBY = 3 STORIES
& \ CONSTRUCTION TYPE 2.3.2 SPECIAL BUILDING HEIGHT LIMITS 2 STORIES (WARD ST N/A BOARD ROOM =2 STORIES
&7 ™ TYPE IIIB - FULLY SPRINKLERED 2323 BUILDING LENGTH MAX 200' (()“ ) 203'-11 1/4" SUBMITTING F(;R DEVIATION (2.1%
Q/ N FIRE ALARM THROUGHOUT - BATTERY BACKUP 3. U ) 11y U (2.1%)
N EMERGENCY LIGHTS THROUGHOUT - BATTERY BACKUP 2.3.4 BUILDING MASSING NOT REQUIRED
/ \\ APPLICANT'S INFORMATION 2.4 FRONTAGE & BUILDING PLACEMENT REGULATIONS
/ ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT 24.1 BUILDING ORIENTATION NOT REQUIRED o
10844 ELLIS AVE 2.4.2 PRIVATE FRONTAGE TYPES NOT REQUIRED REFER TO FVCSP 2.4.2.8.L.h g 2000
/ FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708 2.4.3 FRONT YARD SETBACK (ELLIS, PACIFIC, BANDILIER)  MIN 15'-0" / MAX 25'-0" ELLIS AVENUE - 15'-2 1/4" Los Angeles, CA 90071
714-593-7287 PACIFIC STREET - 23'-3 1/4"
/\/ TGRANT@OCSD.COM BANDILIER CIRCLE - 21'-3 3/4"
D N PREPARER'S INFORMATION 244 SIDE YARD SETBACK MIN 10'-0" COMPLIES
N HDR ENGINEERING INC. 245 REAR YARD SETBACK MIN 10'-0" COMPLIES
oy ~ 350 S. GRAND AVE. SUITE 2900 ALLEY SETBACK MIN 5'-0" N/A
~ LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 2.4.6 FRONTAGE COVERAGE MIN 50% ELLIS AVENUE - 58.2%
- A 913-395-7249 PACIFIC STREET - 32.2% SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE
_ 0
\ '46% ~ AREA FOR FUTURE PV TRIP.GRANT@HDRINC.COM VALERIE.DELOACH@HDRINC.COM BANDILIER CIRCLE - 22.8% SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE
- &%1? N CANOPY EXPANSION PROJECT ADDRESS 247 SPACE BETWEEN BUILDINGS MIN 20'-0" N/A
. A, _TO- _ ]
%p B~ BANDILIER/ ELLIS/ PACIFIC 2.4.8 BUILD-TO-CORNER REQUIRED ELLIS/PACIFIC - COMPLIES 401 Glenneyre Street, First Floor,
% NS PROJECT ADDRESS TO BE UPDATED WHEN APPROVED ELLIS/BANDILIER - NON-COMPLIANT SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE Laguna Beach, CA 92651
« /«}1% ~ BY CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY 2.5 STREET REGULATIONS
¢ iy 2.5.1 IMPROVEMENTS SEE SECT 2.5.1 COMPLIES
- S 2.5.2 PROVISION OF NEW STREETS SEE SECT 2.5.2 N/A
~ < N 2.5.3 BLOCK SIZE VEHICULAR - MAX 3,000'-0" 2,203'-3 7/8" - COMPLIES MULTI. ADA ACCESSIBLE PATHWAYS REDUCE
2 \ PEDESTRIAN - MAX 2,000'-0" PEDESTRIAN BLOCK SIZE
ARCH. STEEL FENCE
~N
. S e N AT
~ 60" HEIGHT .
| N \Q 2.6.1 PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SEE SECT 2.6.1 REQUIRED - 10,991 SF 5 .
* N PROVIDED - 11 4 SF 6060 Center Drive, Suite 870
| L AN © /0345 Los Angeles, CA 90045
< 2.6.2 SPECIAL PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SEE SECT 2.6.2 REQUIRED SUBMITTING CODE AMENDMENT REQUEST
: ity 2.6.3 PROVISION OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SEE SECT 2.6.3 NOT REQUIRED
< ~ 2.6.4 PUBLIC OPEN SPACE TYPES SEE SECT 2.6.4 ENTRY PLAZA - 11,634 SF
D < N D
2 N 2.6.5 PRIVATE OPEN SPACE TYPES SEE SECT 2.6.5 EMPLOYEE COURTYARD - 9,139 SF PROVIDED FOR EMPOLYEE USE
=] I3 2.6.6 SETBACK AREA LANDSCAPING SEE SECT 2.6.6 COMPLIES REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS
z N PV CANOPY 2.6.7 GENERAL OPEN SPACE & SETBACK AREA SEE SECT 2.6.7 COMPLIES REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS
g‘ oy 2.7 PARKING REGULATIONS
~ 2.7.1 PROVISION OF PARKING
| b PROFESSIONAL (3.5/1000 GSF) (3.5 * 109,914 GSF) / 1000 = 385 SUBMITTING CODE AMENDMENT REQUEST 707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 3850
| | CODE AMENDMENT REQUEST 261 SPACES SUBMITTING FOR DEVIATION (5%) Los Angeles, CA 90017
L PV CANOPY (2.5 * 109,914 GSF) / 1000 = 275
~ 2.7.2 PARKING TYPES
N B. SURFACE LOT - SIDE PERMITTED COMPLIES
CONSTRUCTION IMPACT MITIGATION PLAN \ 2.7.3 GENERAL PARKING REQUIREMENTS
\ B A.2 CURB CUTS & DRIVEWAYS 1 TWO-LANE PER FRONTAGE NON-COMPLIANT SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE
——  CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A CONSTRUCTION IMPACT MITIGATION PLAN IN | 2.8 ARCHITECTURAL REGULATIONS —
ACCORDANCE WITH FOUNTAIN VALLEY CROSSINGS SPECIFIC PLAN (FVCSP) APPENDIX G, \ ' 2.8.1 FACADE REQUIREMENTS O R AN G E C O U N TY
%“é;:Dfﬁggg\é'Sl"L‘/Dﬁl\ug ;\EE;%V/?IL_'E\(CgﬂgT%ZE%':m';Xé\TLﬁ\T(lZiﬁgggﬂiﬁ%mﬁ OF | B.2 STREET FACADE BASE REQ'D BTW FINISH GRADE AND ~ ELLIS AVENUE - NON-COMPIANT SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE
ADDRESS AND MANAGE TRAEFIC DURING CONSTRUGTION AND SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ' TOP OF FIRST FLOOR PACIFIC STREET - NON-COMPLIANT SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE S AN |-|- AT | ON D | STR' CT
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FVCSP APPENDIX G, MM T-1 LISTED BELOW: I BANDILIER CIRCLE - NON-COMPLIANT ~ SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE
gl - NON-
1. PREVENT TRAFFIC IMPACTS ON THE SURROUNDING ROADWAY NETWORK: | § B.3 STREET FACADE TOP REQUIRED ELLIS AVENUE - NON-COMPLIANT SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE P 1 _ 1 28A H EADQUARTE RS
2. MINIMIZE PARKING IMPACTS BOTH TO PUBLIC PARKING AND ACCESS TO PRIVATE | 4l PACIFIC STREET - COMPLIES SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE M P |_ EX AT P LAN T N 1
PARKING TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PRACTICABLE; 3 BANDILIER CIRCLE - NON-COMPLIANT
- | 1 CcO O.
g-j?%ﬁ&?@g?gﬁ&ﬁg HTHOSE CONSTRUCTING THE PROJECT AND THE / : g', B.4 STREET FACADE WALL COMPOSITION MIN 20% OPENINGS AT STREET  ELLIS AVENUE - 98.2% - COMPLIES
AND ’ / | FACING FACADES PACIFIC STREET - 18.9% SUBMITTING FOR DEVIATION (5.5%)
4. PREVENT SUBSTANTIAL TRUCK TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOODS. | I I BANDILIER CIRCLE - 11.7% SUBMITTING FOR VARIANCE
|
e : | e VIN 10-0" EQUIPMENT SETBACK - COMPLIES BANDILIER/ELLIS/PACIFIC,
WORKS, AND POLICE TO ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION IMPACT MITIGATION PLAN HAS ! I ‘ SCREENED FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS MITIGATION MEASURE. ADDITIONALLY, THE | |
C  PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED AND IMPLEMENTED IN COORDINATION WITH ANY AFFECTED | 2.9 SIGNAGE REGULATIONS ¢
AGENCIES SUCH AS OCTA AND CALTRANS. THE REVIEW OF THE PLAN SHALL OCCUR PRIOR 2.9.1 NUMBER OF SIGNS SEE SECT 2.9.1
;8 Llfg\llJvmlgE OF GRADING OR BUILDING PERMITS. IT SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, INCLUDE THE | : BS  WALLSIGNS NO MAX NUMBER LIMIT COMPLIES
' | 2.9.2 WALL SIGN AREA PER TENNANT SEE SECT. 2.9.2 N/A
- ONGOING REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION | : 2.9.3 SIGN SETBACKS SEE SECT. 2.9.3 N/A
1. A DETAILED CONSTRUCTION IMPACT MITIGATION PLAN FOR WORK ZONES SHALL BE | | 2.94 INTERACTIVITY AND ANMATIONS NOT PERMITTED N/A
MAINTAINED. AT A MINIMUM, THIS SHALL INCLUDE PARKING AND TRAVELLANE | = e o= o= - -l | BUS BOARDING AND ALIGHTING AREA J—— e e = = —— — H 295 SIGN TYPE REGULATIONS SEE SECT. 2.9.5
CONFIGURATIONS; WARNING, REGULATORY, GUIDE, AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE; AND I / | B.4.J WALLSIGN MAX 75 SF 62 SF - COMPLIES
AREA SIDEWALKS, BICYCLE LANES, AND PARKING LANES. THE CONSTRUCTION IMPACT . NN AN R R RN A L e _
MITIGATION PLAN SHALL INCLUDE SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROJECT'S . | 2.9.6 SIGN GUIDELINES SEESECT 2.9.6 COMPLIES
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THAT MAY DISRUPT NORMAL PEDESTRIAN AND TRAFFIC FLOW g | | 2.10 SUSTAINABILITY
AND THE MEASURES TO ADDRESS THESE DISRUPTIONS. SUCH PLANS SHALL BE REVIEWED ] | I 2.10.1 GREEN BUILDINGS
AND APPROVED BY THE PLANNING & BUILDING AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS PRIOR z H
TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND IMPLEMENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS A MECHANICAL ACCESS A.  ENERGY APPLICABLE DAYLIGHTING, EFFICIENT MECH SYSTEMS, AND PV
APPROVAL. 2 ' ‘ I PRIVATE FRONTAGE - STOOP SYSTEMS
' V | B. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPLICABLE CARBON SEQUESTERING MATERIAL SELECTION AND
2. WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, DELIVERIES, HAUL TRIPS, AND CONSTRUCTION NN TRANS. CONSIDERED ]
EMPLOYEE TRIPS SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING OFF-PEAK VEHICULAR TRAFFIC HOURS. SRV PLR ¥ :
NO CONSTRUCTION WORK WOULD BE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS AND NATIONAL HOLIDAYS o | Bl DPEN ShAE RN ZONING: _ C. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SCREENING APPLICABLE SYSTEMS INTEGRATED INTO DESIGN AND FEATURED
THAT CITY OFFICES ARE CLOSED. CONSTRUCTION WORK INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED 3 I NS | MIXED INDUSTRY DISTngT FZ:ERCF:OUNTAIN VALLEY CROSSINGS N R FOR EDUCATION
TO DIRT AND DEMOLITION MATERIAL HAULING AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL DELIVERY. , PECIFIC PLAN y N
WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OUTSIDE OF THESE HOURS SHALL ONLY BE | THREE-STORY BUILDING | ' < 2.10.2 GREEN SITE TREATMENTS
él).(I&OEVF\)/%% QETNITEYTEIEE Jﬂsﬁ\s;é\ggg '?IFM AE\NS é;glfﬁ;/l—éoggﬁsqrgﬁggl?ouﬁ;ICC;)_l[\IIVFl’_I?IFéI\éII;I'E. . ‘ | | SRESS A.  WATER CONSERVATION & QUALITY APPLICABLE REGIONALLY APPROPRIATE FLORA SELECTED FOR
G NN SR AN ey  AANNNNANNN \ . EGRE
POURING CONCRETE). : i . r PRIVATE FRONTAGE - STOOP LANDSCAPING DESIGN MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
| N AR TSR, . 1 B. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT APPLICABLE RETENTION BASINS AND INFILTRATION FEATURES
EN%’RE,SE? CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL SHALL BE REQUIRED AT CONSTRUCTION SITE " | a ‘A4 ‘ | | C. ENERGY CONSERVATION APPLICABLE EXT. SHADE SYSTEMS, SELF-SHADING SPACES, AND
| 3) | ! — e ot . | o LARGE TREES
4. THE CLOSURE OF MAJOR ARTERIALS SHALL BE LIMITED TO NON-PEAK VEHICULAR % ‘ | I\ﬁl ENTRA@ B “ I o 3.1 IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING TRAFFIC / STREET NETWORK
TRAFFIC HOURS ONLY. o | _ B & 3.1.5 RECOMMENDED PEDESTRIAN NETWORK IMPROVEMENTS
5. STREETS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CLEANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED % | e } ‘F I_ : ‘r | E A. WIDEN SIDEWALKS RECOMMENDED ELLIS AVENUE, BANDILIER CIRCLE, AND  INCREASED WIDTH FOR CORRIDOR
— {55}
PUBLIC WORKS REQUIREMENTS. = I | g | G PACIFIC STREET - 8'-0"
| ! o i - <
L 6 TRUCKS SHALL ONLY TRAVEL ON A GITY-APPROVED TRUCK ROUTE. LIMITED QUEUING < . ‘ | accessiBLePaTHI B2 | ‘ = o B. LIMIT BLOCK SIZES & INCREASE CONNECTIONS REF 2.5.3 FOR MAX SIZES COMPLIES PME LIJD II.E'I;I_.I_:&?\I /;i(C)Ecslfls?;E PATHWAYS REDUCE .
= L TR | e — e o e e e - z <
MAY OCCUR ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE ITSELF. % | S ~ 7 B £y i | 3
3 | | | ==\ E. CONTINUOUS SIDEWALKS RECOMMENDED COMPLIES INFILL OF MISSING SIDEWALK AT PACIFIC STREET
7. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MINIMALLY VISIBLE TO THE PUBLIC; THE S | PRIVATE OPEN - COURTYARD | =228 | | AND BANDILIER CIRCLE
PREFERRED LOCATION OR MATERIALS IS TO BE ON-SITE, WITH A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF | | P 9,139 SF | ==
MATERIALS WITHIN A WORK AREA IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, SUBJECT TO A CURRENT | =B _ G. PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING RECOMMENDED COMPLIES
USE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY PERMIT. ‘ | ‘i . PEDESTRIAN BUFFERS RECOMMENDED COMPLIES
8. ANY REQUESTS FOR WORK BEFORE OR AFTER NORMAL CONSTRUCTION HOURS WITHIN |/ v } |
THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL THROUGH THE | T 7 e MECHANICAL ACCESS
AFTER HOURS PERMIT PROCESS ADMINISTERED BY THE BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION. 213 3/4" AT | ‘ | PRIVATE FRONTAGE - STOOP Sf"s
%’ | | /V
9. PROVISION OF OFF-STREET PARKING FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKERS, WHICH MAY | o | V | CoRE C& y
INCLUDE THE USE OF A REMOTE LOCATION WITH SHUTTLE TRANSPORT TO THE SITE, IF in . GRESS 73
DETERMINED NECESSARY BY THE CITY. | I i | PRIVATE FRONTAGE - STOOP Project Number 10041646
| =
a0 — o —— S x Original | 09/04/2020
10.THE CONSTRUCTION IMPACT MITIGATION PLAN SHALL ENSURE ADEQUATE EMERGENCY E ~ |- ) | = s riginatissue
ACCESS IS MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. | | J &
CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND REGULATIONS OF THE MUTCD, ADEQUATE % |
_ EMERGENCY ACCESS SHALL BE ENSURED THROUGH MEASURES SUCH AS COORDINATION 5 mi B ]
WITH LOCAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, TRAINING FOR FLAGMEN FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES | T
TRAVELING THROUGH THE WORK ZONE, TEMPORARY LANE SEPARATORS THAT HAVE | 23-31/ LAWSON RIVER AVE.
SLOPING SIDES TO FACILITATE CROSSOVER BY EMERGENCY VEHICLES, AND VEHICLE N | — |
STORAGE AND STAGING AREAS FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES. BUILD-TO-CORNER \ | / BUILD-TO-CORNER Qﬂ
| N
3 Q
- PROJECT COORDINATION ELEMENTS THAT SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED PRIOR TO \ - T / g“\)(,\\
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION N B & & @ <&
~ - A e = S V-V V-V R VoV o R P - R VY-V R V-V o e Vo VY o L V-V A VIV S = \ \>()0$
1. THE TRAVELING PUBLIC SHALL BE ADVISED OF IMPENDING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES 1T RDPERTY LINE - 350 -2 1 ~ ) g3
WHICH MAY SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT KEY ROADWAYS OR OTHER FACILITIES (E.G., 1= \ QQ‘,\Q
INFORMATION SIGNS, PORTABLE MESSAGE SIGNS, MEDIA LISTING/NOTIFICATION, HOTLINE . IR . S
NUMBER, AND IMPLEMENTATION OF AN APPROVED CONSTRUCTION IMPACT MITIGATION 56-9 | 4410 3/4 203-11 1/4 S ~
PLAN) IN A MANNER APPROPRIATE TO THE SCALE AND TYPE OF PROJECTS. |
( |
2. A USE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY PERMIT, EXCAVATION PERMIT, SEWER PERMIT, OR | Sheet Name
OVERSIZE LOAD PERMIT, AS WELL AS ANY CALTRANS PERMITS REQUIRED FOR ANY IR
CONSTRUCTION WORK REQUIRING ENCROACHMENT INTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY, | ELLIS AVENUE
DETOURS, OR ANY OTHER WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE OBTAINED. | _ ZO N | N G CO D E
A \ \ — o/ A
3. TIMELY NOTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL 1N N 5 = S U M M ARY
AFFECTED AGENCIES (E.G., VTA, POLICE DEPARTMENT, FIRE DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WORKS I i o »
DEPARTMENT, AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT) AND TO ALL OWNERS AND iR @ i ©  VIRGINIACIR.
RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL TENANTS OF PROPERTY WITHIN A RADIUS OF 500 FEET. | = 5" | = ch\
| 1 — = < \>
4. CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH AFFECTED AGENCIES IN ADVANCE I - < Iz @BC’
OF START OF WORK. APPROVALS MAY TAKE UP TO TWO WEEKS PER EACH SUBMITTAL. - s = = '
( |
5. PLANNING & BUILDING AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS APPROVAL OF ANY HAUL A - o Sheet Number
ROUTES FOR EARTH, CONCRETE, OR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IR ELLIS AVE.
HAULING SHALL BE OBTAINED. 1N
( |
| G-003
| |
LEV./STAR ) |
. |
| |
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HDR Engineering Inc.
350 South Grand Ave, Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071

EPT

401 Glenneyre Street, First Floor
Laguna Beach, CA 92651

6060 Center Drive, Suite 870
Los Angeles, CA 90045

707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017

ORANGE COUNTY
SANITATION DISTRICT
P1-128A HEADQUARTERS
COMPLEX AT PLANT NO. 1

BANDILIER/ELLIS/PACIFIC,
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

2 3 4 5 6
KEY NOTES
*NOT ALL KEY NOTES USED ON ALL SHEETS
@ ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, SEE ARCHITECTURE PLANS.
@ ASPHALT PAVING, 4" ASPHALT CONCRETE, 6" AGGREGATE BASE.
PARKING SPACE SUMMARY- UNSHELTERED { : ) SURFACE FINISH PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
e @ PAVEMENT MARKING, DETAILS C1/C-502, A2/C-502, AND A5/C-502. E
TYPE OF PARKING SPACE NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED @ TRASH ENCLOSURE, ENCLOSURE AND GATE PER ARCHITECTURE PLANS.
—— " T PENDNG O ADOPTED @ LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PLANTING DETAILS.
STANDARD DETERMINATION @ 6-INCH VERTICAL CURB (TYPE B-1) PER DETAIL C3/C-504.
ADA 5 5
PARKING BLOCK PER DETAIL E4/C-502.
VA (VAN ACCESSIBLE) ADA 1 1
@ 27' CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER DETAIL A5/C-504.
ELECTRIC CHARGING 7 7 BIORETENTION BASIN. SEE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS.
\ ACCESSIBLE CHARGING 1 1 @ BICYCLE PARKING SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR RACK DETAILS.
\ VAN ACCESSIBLE CHARGING 1 1 @ CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE A-2) PER DETAIL C3/C-504.
— AN \ CLEAN AIRIVANPOOLJEV (GV) 11 11 @ SIDEWALK, WIDTH PER PLAN, PER DETAIL C5/C-504. COLORED CONCRETE WHERE HATCHING ~]
IS SHOWN.
\ MOTORCYCLE 2 0
N UTILITY TRENCH REPAIR PER DETAIL C3/C-505.
\ BICYCLE 13 13
VP @ ADJUST UTILITY BOX GRADE TO MATCH FINISH ELEVATION PER DETAIL C2/C-505.
: PER 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 5.106.5, SITE DEVELOPMENT,
FOR DETERMINATION OF BICYCLE PARKING QUANTITY, TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING STALLS WERE ASSUMED TO BE FOR VISITORS. CURB RAMP PER DETAIL A3/C-504.
@ CURB CUT PER DETAIL C2/C-501.
CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE D) PER DETAIL C3/C-504.
PARKING SPACE SUMMARY- SHELTERED
VALLEY GUTTER PER DETAIL B2/C-501.
TYPE OF PARKING SPACE NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED CURB RAMP PER DETAIL D3/C-501.
D \ @ ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION ON 12" X 12" PEDESTAL MOUNT, REFER TO D
\ \ PROPERTY LINE STANDARD 27 T?ANF[’)E\"%“[‘)%TCE'LM\’\BSTT;ED ELECTRICAL PLANS. PROVIDE MINIMUM 4' WALKING PATH CLEARANCE.
\ DA ) ) @ 6" ASPHALT CONCRETE OVER 10" AGGREGATE BASE.
7 VP, VA (VAN ACCESSIBLE) ADA 1 1 @ OVERHEAD PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS, SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS.
N RIPRAP RUNNEL PER DETAIL C3/C-501.
ELECTRIC CHARGING 5 5
NOT USED.
5 N\ \ ACCESSIBLE CHARGING 1 1 @
\ METAL BRIDGE OVER SWALE, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS.
VA ACCESSIBLE CHARGING 1 1
/7 N\ RESTORE LANDSCAPE TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION AFTER DUCTBANK TRENCH WORK
/ : EXPANSION Ao N \ CLEAN AIRIVANPOOLIEV (GV) 1 1" IS COMPLETE.
. 19
9 / 1 1 \ 6 MOTORCYCLE ) 0 SAWCUT, REMOVE AND REPLACE PAVEMENT/CONCRETE IN KIND. MATCH EXISTING
_ % \ ELEVATIONS. _
BICYCLE 0 0 CURB TERMINATION PER DETAIL E1/C-502.
7 NEW PAVEMENT TO OLD PAVEMENT CONNECTION PER DETAIL B5/C-502.
3 \
TYP.
™~ \ N\ 7 )P @ YELLOW DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE.
\ @ ENHANCED DRIVEWAY SURFACE,COLOR AND FINISH PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
@ PAVEMENT RESTORATION PER DETAIL C2/C-504. MATCH EXISTING ELEVATIONS.
SIDEWALK DRAIN PER DETAIL C3/C-508.
@ CURB TERMINATION PER DETAIL E2/C-502.
CONCRETE PAVING, 6" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE WITH #4 BARS, 12" 0.C. EACH WAY | 6"
C AGGREGATE BASE. C
@ SAWCUT, REMOVE AND REPLACE CURB AND GUTTER IN KIND. MATCH EXISTING ELEVATIONS.
CONCRETE PAVING, 6" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE WITH # 4 BARS, 18" 0.C. EACH WAY , 6"
AGGREGATE BASE.
DRAINAGE SWALE, REFER TO GRADING PLAN. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR SURFACE
X TREATMENTS.
PROPERTY LINE
1 ELECTRICAL—/ ELECTRICAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION CONCRETE MOUNT PAD WITH BOLLARD, DETAIL
EASEMENT EASEMENT D3/C-501.
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SIGN, DETAIL C3/C-502.
@_/ / DESIGNATED CLEAN AIR VEHICLE STALL PAVEMENT MARKING, DETAIL C4/C-501.
DESIGNATED ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STALL PAVEMENT MARKING, DETAIL C4/C-501.
/ PERIMETER FENCE, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS.
TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A721.
RESTORE PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS. MATCH COLOR AND
SIZE.
P . 13 CONCRETE CROSS GUTTER REPAIR, DETAIL A3/C-505.
‘ CANOPY SUPPORTS, TYP., K
SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS e -
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